
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Licensing sub-committee

Date: Friday 15 March 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee
Membership

Councillor CR Butler
Councillor PGH Cutter
Councillor J Hardwick



Herefordshire Council 15 MARCH 2019

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 
'MILA, 102-104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING 
ACT 2003

11 - 32

To consider an application to transfer the premises licence in respect of: 
‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS. 

5.  APPLICATION TO BE THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR ON 
THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'MILA, 102-104 BELMONT 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING ACT 2003

33 - 54

To consider an application to be the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
on the premises licence in respect of ‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, 
HR2 7JS. 

6.  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF: RUBIX, 32 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT- 
LICENSING ACT 2003

55 - 98

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
Rubix, 32 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT.

7.  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF: 'MRH LEDBURY, THE HOMEND, LEDBURY. HR8 1BS'- 
LICENSING ACT 2003

99 - 142

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
‘MRH Ledbury, The Homend, Ledbury. HR8 1BS’.





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).

 Ac
[...]
f clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings.

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion 

Report by council
 Outline of application
 Summary of issues 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary 

Applicant addresses committee

Members of committee can ask 
questions

Cross examination generally not 
permitted. 

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak. 

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence.

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub committee
Meeting date: Friday 15 March 2019
Title of report: Application to transfer a premises licence in 

respect of: ‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, 
Hereford, HR2 7JS’ - Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Belmont

Purpose
To consider an application to transfer the premises licence in respect of: ‘Mila, 102-104 
Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS. 

Recommendation

That:

Sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objective of the prevention 
of crime & disorder,

 The application for transfer and any further supporting information,
 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, 
 The representation (including supporting information) presented by the police
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761

Options

1. There are two options open to the su
[...]
to the sale
of non duty paid alcohol.

West Mercia Police are aware that the premises licence was surrendered to the
Licensing Authority on 05 February 2019.

West Mercia Police OBJECT to the applications to transfer the premises
licence to Mr MOHAMMED and to specify him as the designated premises
supervisor.

West Mercia Police are aware that Mr MOHAMMED has been involved in the
running of the premises since September 2018 and in October the same year
stated he was the manager and was looking to buy the business.  It is the view of
West Mercia Police was in a position of responsibility and likely involved in the day
to day running of the business and therefore would have been aware of the the
items found at the premises that are now subject of the Police review application.

It is the view of West Mercia Police that to allow the transfer of the premises
licence and ultimately the naming of Mr MOHAMMED as the designated premises
supervisor will undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and
disorder.

Regards

Jim Mooney - on behalf of Ps 3456 REYNOLDS
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept., 
Harm Reduction Coordinator, 
Herefordshire Policing Area 
West Mercia Police. 
DDI 01432 347102 
Switchboard '101' x 4702 
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm 
#destinationHereford 
www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall

The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared between  appropriate
agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social behaviour. Once in the hands of a new
agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the information under its own Data Protection Provisions.

Appendix 3

31

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Fred.Spriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall




Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 383542

Meeting: Licensing sub committee
Meeting date: Friday 15 March 2019
Title of report: Application to be the Designated Premises 

Supervisor on the premises licence in 
respect of: ‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, 
Hereford, HR2 7JS’ - Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Belmont

Purpose
To consider an application to be the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) on the premises 
licence in respect of ‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS. 

Recommendation

That:

Sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objective of the prevention 
of crime & disorder,

 The application for transfer and any further supporting information,
 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, 
 The representation (including supporting information) presented by the police
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

33

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 383542

Options

1. There are two options open to the committee 

 Grant the application for transfer or
 Refuse the application

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations

3. The application for the change of designated premises supervisor has received a 
relevant representation from the police and is brought before the committee for 
determination.

Applicant Hersh Omar Mohammad

Agent June Clarke of JMC Licensing Consultants

Type of 
application:

Vary DPS

Date police notified:

6 February 2019

14 Days consultation  
[...]
g out of licensable activities  
 
Supply/Sale of Alcohol 
 
Monday - Sunday 08:00-24:00 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday - Sunday 08:00-24:00 
 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 
For consumption off the premises 
 

 
 

50



 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

Part 2  
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 
 
Hardi Mohammed 

 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  
 
Registered Number: Not applicable 
 

 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol  
 
Hardi Mohammed 
 

 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy 
 

 

51





From: Mooney,James
To: Spriggs, Fred; Licensing
Cc: Reynolds,Duncan
Subject: Mila, Belmont Road, Hereford - variation applications - Police objection notices
Date: 11 February 2019 11:35:22

West Mercia Police are in receipt of applications for Mila, Belmont Road,
Hereford.  The applications are to transfer the premises licence to a Hersh Omar
MOHAMMED and to specify him as the designated premises supervisor.

This premises is currently subject to a Police lead review with regards to the sale
of non duty paid alcohol.

West Mercia Police are aware that the premises licence was surrendered to the
Licensing Authority on 05 February 2019.

West Mercia Police OBJECT to the applications to transfer the premises
licence to Mr MOHAMMED and to specify him as the designated premises
supervisor.

West Mercia Police are aware that Mr MOHAMMED has been involved in the
running of the premises since September 2018 and in October the same year
stated he was the manager and was looking to buy the business.  It is the view of
West Mercia Police was in a position of responsibility and likely involved in the day
to day running of the business and therefore would have been aware of the the
items found at the premises that are now subject of the Police review application.

It is the view of West Mercia Police that to allow the transfer of the premises
licence and ultimately the naming of Mr MOHAMMED as the designated premises
supervisor will undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and
disorder.

Regards

Jim Mooney - on behalf of Ps 3456 REYNOLDS
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept., 
Harm Reduction Coordinator, 
Herefordshire Policing Area 
West Mercia Police. 
DDI 01432 347102 
Switchboard '101' x 4702 
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm 
#destinationHereford 
www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall

The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared between  appropriate
agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social behaviour. Once in the hands of a new
agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the information under its own Data Protection Provisions.

Appendix 3

53

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Fred.Spriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall




Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub committee
Meeting date: 15 March 2019
Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 

licence in respect of: Rubix, 32 Union Street, 
Hereford. HR1 2BT- Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Central Ward

Purpose
To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Rubix, 32 Union 
Street,
[...]
nded as 
above) will remain in place, these include the restriction on the use of the external 
area after 0230hrs, the requirement to use poly carbonate etc vessels over 330ml 
and replace existing stock etc., and the requirements with regards to door staff.   

From: james smith [mailto:stagecoach-hereford@hotmail.co.uk] 
Sent: 27 February 2019 11:18 
To: Mooney,James 
Cc: Reynolds,Duncan 
Subject: Re: Rubix variation 

Dear Jim 

I agree with all of your proposed conditions, thank you for your help in this matter. 

Regards 
James Smith 

Sent from my iPhone 

Appendix 5

97

mailto:stagecoach-hereford@hotmail.co.uk




Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub committee
Meeting date: 15 March 2019
Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 

licence in respect of: ‘MRH Ledbury, The 
Homend, Ledbury. HR8 1BS’- Licensing Act 
2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Ledbury North

Purpose
To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of ‘MRH Ledbury, 
The Homend, Ledbury. HR8 1BS’.

Recommendation

THAT:

The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

99

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee:

(a) to modify the conditions of the
[...]
clude the restriction on the use of the external 
area after 0230hrs, the requirement to use poly carbonate etc vessels over 330ml 
and replace existing stock etc., and the requirements with regards to door staff.   

From: james smith [mailto:stagecoach-hereford@hotmail.co.uk] 
Sent: 27 February 2019 11:18 
To: Mooney,James 
Cc: Reynolds,Duncan 
Subject: Re: Rubix variation 

Dear Jim 

I agree with all of your proposed conditions, thank you for your help in this matter. 

Regards 
James Smith 

Sent from my iPhone 

Appendix 5

141

mailto:stagecoach-hereford@hotmail.co.uk



	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application to transfer a premises licence in respect of: 'Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for transfer of the premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Police Representation

	5 Application to be the Designated Premises Supervisor on the premises licence in respect of: 'Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for transfer of the premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Police Representation

	6 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of: Rubix, 32 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for a variation of a premises licence
	Rubix Variation 21.01.19.pdf
	Rubix Plans

	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Premises licence number PR00508 (App to Vary Premise DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Special Effects
	The installation and use of laser beams, pyrotechnics or real flames, explosive or highly flammable or smoke producing agent, for any purpose shall not be permitted without prior notification to the Licensing Authority.  Notification, together with a ...
	Strobe lights shall be operated on a fixed rate of not more than four flashes per second.  Where more than one strobe light is used, the flashes shall be synchronised.  In any case, such lights shall not be installed without notify the Licensing Autho...
	The use of foam shall not be permitted without prior notification, in writing, to the Licensing Authority.
	All exits doors must be capable of being opened without the use of a key, card, code or similar means.
	Doors must be checked at least every 24 hours to ensure that they are capable of being opened. A record of this check shall be recorded in writing and shall be made immediately available to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licen...
	Premises licence number PR00508 (App to Vary Premise DPS)

	Premises details

	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Objection
	Appendix 4 - Environmental Protection Objection
	Appendix 5 - Agreed additional West Mercia Police Conditions
	From: james smith [mailto:stagecoach-hereford@hotmail.co.uk]  Sent: 27 February 2019 11:18 To: Mooney,James Cc: Reynolds,Duncan Subject: Re: Rubix variation


	7 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of: 'MRH Ledbury, The Homend, Ledbury. HR8 1BS'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for a variation of a premises licence
	Rubix Variation 21.01.19.pdf
	Rubix Plans

	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Premises licence number PR00508 (App to Vary Premise DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Special Effects
	The installation and use of laser beams, pyrotechnics or real flames, explosive or highly flammable or smoke producing agent, for any purpose shall not be permitted without prior notification to the Licensing Authority.  Notification, together with a ...
	Strobe lights shall be operated on a fixed rate of not more than four flashes per second.  Where more than one strobe light is used, the flashes shall be synchronised.  In any case, such lights shall not be installed without notify the Licensing Autho...
	The use of foam shall not be permitted without prior notification, in writing, to the Licensing Authority.
	All exits doors must be capa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 15 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor  PGH Cutter (Chairperson)

Councillors: CR Butler and J Hardwick

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies for absence were received.

8. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made.

10. APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'MILA, 102-
104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

The applicant’s agent had been contacted during a brief adjournment of the sub-
committee meeting and had indicated that they would not be attending.     The sub-
committee decided to hear the request to transfer the premises licence in their absence.   

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, technical 
licensing officer and DS Duncan Reynolds, West Mercia Police.   

The police outline their representation to the transfer request: 

 Mila is a small Polish convenience store situated on Belmont Road.  
 The premises had a history of criminal activity and breaching the conditions of the 

premises licence which had resulted in previous reviews of the licence.  
 On 12 December 2018 at 1245 hours an intelligence led search of the premises 

was undertaken by HMRC.   
 As a result of this search, 32 bottles of non duty paid bottles of vodka were on 

display in the shop and were seized.   This was subject to a separate HMRC 
investigation.   

 Mr Hersh Mohammad was not the premises licence holder at the time of the 
search but the police have been informed that he was the manager of the 
premises.   As such Mr Hersh Mohammad should have or would have knowledge 
of the alcohol on the premises.  

 It was noted that Mr Hersh Mohammad purchased the premises on 23 November 
2018.  



DECISION

The sub-committee’s decision is to refuse the request to transfer the premises licence 
to Hersh Mohammed.  

REASONS

The sub-committee had taken into account the representations and that it was 
necessary for a sub-committee meeting to be convened.    The sub-committee had 
considered that the police’s information was credible and detailed and as such it would 
undermine the licensing objectives, in particular the crime and disorder objective, to 
allow the transfer to take place.    

11. APPLICATION TO BE THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR ON THE 
PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'MILA, 102-104 BELMONT ROAD, 
HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING ACT 2003  

As the application to transfer the premises licence had been refused, this item was 
withdrawn from the committee’s agenda. 

12. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 
RUBIX, 32 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT- LICENSING ACT 2003  

This item was withdrawn from the committee’s agenda prior to the meeting.   

13. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 
'MRH LEDBURY, THE HOMEND, LEDBURY. HR8 1BS'- LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, technical 
licensing officer; Leah Wilson, trading standards officer, DS Duncan Reynold, West 
Mercia Police and Robert Botkai, the applicant’s agent.   

Trading standards, the police and the applicant’s agent reported that during 
conversations which were held outside of the meeting room, agreement had been 
reached as to the modified conditions for the premises licence meaning that both 
trading standards and the police were, in effect, willing to withdraw their 
representations.   

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the variation to the licence with the modified 
conditions as agreed.

REASONS

The committee had taken into account the representations and that it was necessary for 
a committee meeting to be convened.    The sub-committee noted that it was 
unfortunate that these conditions had not been agreed prior to the commencement of 
the sub-committee as this had necessitated in a meeting being convened.  


